URGENT: PHASE 4 INFORMATION

on campus safely and responsibly. It has been wonderful for all of us to
r staff for their hard work and dedication in facilitating the health

1ge your patience and cooperation with all of the changes and schedules.
his strange time.

As this week has progressed, we realized that our busses are able to tacilitate transporting more students sooner than we had anticipated. We have also
heard from you that the staggered times of student arrivals and departures we had proposed in Phase 4 was a hardship for families. This meant two
different drop off times and two different pickup times for K-3'¢ Grade and 4%-8" Grade. It is because of these two things that we have decided to
change the arrival and dismissal times for all students so they will be coming and leaving school at the same time.

Beginning April 19"ALL students will be participating in cohorts from 8:30am till 10:25am. Your students will be either in a Monday/Tuesday or
Thursday/Friday cohort. If your students are riding the bus please take a look at the included Bus Routes and times. Please note that parents must be at
the bus stops to participate in the health screenings.

If you plan to provide transportation for your students, the option to do so is still encouraged. Drop off time for car riders will be no earlier than
8:30am and pickup times will begin promptly at 10:25am. In the interest of efficiency, safety and staffing limitations, we ask that you adhere to these
times.

Per District guidelines, all students who wish to participate in in-person learning will need to fill out an Educational Agreement Packet. If you have
not turned in this form for each of your students, they will be available here at school. Please call the front office at (530) 625-5600 for arrangements.
For your convenience, we will also have copies available for you on each bus and at screening stations.Students who have not turned in their forms or
do not have a parent present at the bus stop will not be eligible to use bus transportation nor access campus

Those who have opted out of In-Person Learning or have not turned in the required forms will still be eligible to participating in Distance Learning.

A few other helpful reminders:

-Please have your students bring their Chromebooks and Packets to class.

-Food services will not be provided at this time on campus. Deliveries and pickup of food will still be available.
-Schedule time in the morning for a good breakfast

As always, If you have any questions, comments or concerns please feel free to call the front office. We are here to assist you.

Scotty Appleford
Principal, HVES



Hoopa Elem. Hybrid

Learning School Bus Routes TK-8th Grade

3:16

8:18
8:19

8:21
8:23
8:25

Route A

8:05 752 Doolittle Driveway

8:06 470 N. Colegrove Driveway
8:07 908 N. Valentine Driveway
8:09 1106 E. Colegrove Driveway
8:10 Next driveway Brown House
8:11 Jarnaghan Driveway

8:13 Peters Driveway

8:14  Vigil Driveway

Horn Driveway
Starkey Driveway
Ferris Driveway
Kimaw Driveway
Muro Driveway

Ferris Stop

Stevens Driveway
Avery/Poles Driveway
Assembly of God Church
River Road

Arrive at HES

THESE ROUTES WILL
BE OFFERED

MONDAY & TUESDAY

PLEASE REMEMBER PARENTS
MUST BE PRESENT AT BUS STOPS
UNTIL AFTER STUDNETS HAVE
COMPLETED THE DAILY
COVID-19 SCREENING

Route B

Route D
South Hoopa - Lower Campbell Field

8:03
8:04
8:06
8:10

8:13
8:15
8:18
3:20
8:25

Bailey Driveway

Vader Driveway

D Drake Driveway

Modular Lane Intersection
Jackson Trucking

Masten Driveway
Carpenter/ Bussell Driveway
Duplex before Hwy 96
Arrive at HES

7:53 11809 Ferris Stop
8:02 78 Hospital Rd
7:55  Dempewolf Stop
7:58 Scotts Flat
8:03 Hescock Driveway
8:05 Vigil Stop
8:06 Abbar Stop
Carpenter Stop
1223 Aubrey/Little Stop
8:08 Lonewolf Stop
Wilson Stop
8:09 Blue House
55 Community Rd. V. Pole Stop
8:11 Community Road Housing
8:13 36 Community Rd
8:15 1000 Community Rd.L. Mitchell
8:18 Jurys Nursery
Motel Stop
8:22  Arrive at HES

Route C

South Hoopa — Shoemaker

7:51 McCovey Stop
7:53 Driveway after Cherry Flat |ntersec
7:55  C. Kane Driveway
7:57  Campbell Field Housing
Pratt/ Smith Driveway
8:04  Telescope- 1st Paved Driveway
8:06  Baldy Flat
8:08  Matilton Driveway
8:10  Farnum Rd
8:15 Moon Driveway
8:20  #59 Shoemaker Rd
8:21  Chicken Hawk Ln
8:22  Trimble Driveway
8:23  Grey Driveway
8:25  Arrive at HES
Route C-1
South Hoopa - Hwy 96
7:54 Beauty Shop Lane
7:57 Boozer Lane Bus Shed
8:02 J. Blake Driveway
Jarnaghan Driveway
Powell Driveway
Bakers Stop
8:04 VanPelt Driveway
8:06 Honey Bunch Lane
8:10 Larsons Trailer Park
8:12 Hwy 96 & Modular Lane
8:14 9797 State Hwy 96
8:16  Mitchell Stop
8:19 10979 State Hwy 96
8:21 Arrive at HES




Hoopa Elem. Hybrid Learning School Bus Routes TK-8th Grade

THESE ROUTES WILL
BE OFFERED

THURSDAYS & FRIDAYS

Route E Route E-1
Marshall Lane. Marshall Lane
7:55  Sorrell, Rackstraw Driveway
8:00 Ferris, Trimble Bus Shed 8:05 Grasshoppper Lane
8:02 Old HFI 8:07 Miguelena Driveway
8:04 J. Mosier Driveway 8:09 I McCovey Driveway
8:06 106 Marshall Ln 8:11 Gabriel Driveway
8:08 Driveway before Nursery 8:13  Squires Housing
8:10 E. Marshall Driveway 8:15 Maloney Driveway
8:12  Risling Driveway 8:16  Saxon Driveway
8:14 Rice Lane 8:22 Arrive at HES
8:16 lLaundromat | PLEASE REMEMBER PARENTS
820 Arrive at MUST BE PRESENT AT BUS
STOPS UNTIL AFTER STUDNETS | Route F1
HAVE&?;T:;?:;Z:FNZAM Hostler & Mill Creek
Route F 7:53  Tribal Police
Norton Field/ Carpenter lane 7:58  Hostler Field Housing
8:08 K Guyer Driveway 8:00 129831 Jackson/Cooks Driveway
8:09 Chase Driveway Hwy 96 E. Malony Driveway
8:10 Carpenter Driveway 8:09 Hwy 96 Ruiz Driveway
8:11 ) Marshall Driveway Hwy 96 Orosco Driveway
8:12 Norton Housing Bailey Driveway Red Barn Mill Creek Marshall
8:13 Norton Housing 2nd House Hostler
Copper Mine Rd 8:14 Lower Right Side McCovey Flat
Davis/ McCovey Driveway 8:16 Upper Left Side McCovey Stop
Montgomery Driveway Norton Field Housing 503 Stop
Carpenter Driveway D. McCovey Driveway
Marshall Driveway 8:18 Kane's Driveway
Telephone Pole Stop Slater Driveway
460 Carpenter Lane Old Church
Guyer Driveway Jackson Stop
Wooden Fence Stop 8:19 Surber/McCovey Bus Shed
8:17 Baldy/ Bussell Driveway 8:20 14766 Hwy 96 Moore
8:24  Arrive at HES 8:25 13996 Hwy 96 West

7:52

7:54
7:55
7:56
8:00
8:01

8:03
8:04
8:05
8:08
8:09
8:11
8:12
8:14
8:15
3:16

8:17
8:18

8:21

8:22
8:25

Route G

Sacktish/Pine Creek

317 Orcutt Driveway

George Driveway

Kateri Church Driveway

107 Pine Creek large turnout
2029 Harvey Driveway

2091 Baldy Driveway

M. McCovey Wooden Fence
2715 Nixon Driveway

2777 Blake Driveway

2030 McManus Driveway
370 Lewis Driveway

Big Turn Out—Turn around
3330 Pine Creek Rd

2554-), Blake Driveway
27-Marshall/ Abbott Driveway
Robertson Knoll

22000 L. Crawford Driveway
Billings Driveway/ Church
1944- A. Jones Driveway
Redwood Grove Pine Creek Intersection
Sanderson Driveway

74- Ammon/ White Driveway
Senior Nutrition

Arrive at HES




