URGENT: PHASE 4 INFORMATION



on campus safely and responsibly. It has been wonderful for all of us to r staff for their hard work and dedication in facilitating the health lge your patience and cooperation with all of the changes and schedules. his strange time.

As this week has progressed, we realized that our busses are able to facilitate transporting more students sooner than we had anticipated. We have also heard from you that the staggered times of student arrivals and departures we had proposed in Phase 4 was a hardship for families. This meant two different drop off times and two different pickup times for K-3rd Grade and 4th-8th Grade. It is because of these two things that we have decided to change the arrival and dismissal times for all students so they will be coming and leaving school at the same time.

Beginning April 19th<u>ALL</u> students will be participating in cohorts from 8:30am till 10:25am. Your students will be either in a Monday/Tuesday or Thursday/Friday cohort. If your students are riding the bus please take a look at the included Bus Routes and times. Please note that parents must be at the bus stops to participate in the health screenings.

If you plan to provide transportation for your students, the option to do so is still encouraged. Drop off time for car riders will be no earlier than 8:30am and pickup times will begin promptly at 10:25am. In the interest of efficiency, safety and staffing limitations, we ask that you adhere to these times.

Per District guidelines, all students who wish to participate in in-person learning will need to fill out an Educational Agreement Packet. If you have not turned in this form for each of your students, they will be available here at school. Please call the front office at (530) 625-5600 for arrangements. For your convenience, we will also have copies available for you on each bus and at screening stations. Students who have not turned in their forms or do not have a parent present at the bus stop will not be eligible to use bus transportation nor access campus

Those who have opted out of In-Person Learning or have not turned in the required forms will still be eligible to participating in Distance Learning.

A few other helpful reminders:

-Please have your students bring their Chromebooks and Packets to class.

-Food services will not be provided at this time on campus. Deliveries and pickup of food will still be available.

-Schedule time in the morning for a good breakfast

As always, If you have any questions, comments or concerns please feel free to call the front office. We are here to assist you.

Scotty Appleford Principal, HVES

Hoopa Elem. Hybrid Learning School Bus Routes TK-8th Grade

Route A

TishTang

- 8:05 752 Doolittle Driveway 8:06 470 N. Colegrove Driveway
- 8:07 908 N. Valentine Driveway
- 1106 E. Colegrove Driveway 8:09
- 8:10 Next driveway Brown House
- 8:11 Jarnaghan Driveway
- 8:13 Peters Driveway
- 8:14 Vigil Driveway
- Horn Driveway 8:16 Starkey Driveway
- 8:18 Ferris Driveway
- 8:19 Kimaw Driveway Muro Driveway Ferris Stop Stevens Driveway Avery/Poles Driveway Assembly of God Church 8:21 8:23 River Road
- 8:25 Arrive at HES

Route D

South Hoopa - Lower Campbell Field

- 8:03 **Bailey Driveway**
- 8:04 Vader Driveway
- 8:06 D Drake Driveway
- 8:10 Modular Lane Intersection Jackson Trucking
- 8:13 Masten Driveway
- 8:15 Miller/Masten Driveway
- Carpenter/ Bussell Driveway 8:18
- Duplex before Hwy 96 8:20
- 8:25 Arrive at HES

THESE ROUTES WILL **BF OFFFRFD MONDAY & TUESDAY**

PLEASE REMEMBER PARENTS MUST BE PRESENT AT BUS STOPS UNTIL AFTER STUDNETS HAVE COMPLETED THE DAILY **COVID-19 SCREENING**

Route B

Tish Tang

- 11809 Ferris Stop 7:53
- 78 Hospital Rd 8:02
- 7:55 Dempewolf Stop
- Scotts Flat 7:58
- Hescock Driveway 8:03
- 8:05 Vigil Stop
- 8:06 Abbar Stop Carpenter Stop
 - 1223 Aubrev/Little Stop
- Lonewolf Stop 8:08 Wilson Stop
- 8:09 Blue House
 - 55 Community Rd. V. Pole Stop
- Community Road Housing 8:11
- 8:13 36 Community Rd
- 8:15 1000 Community Rd.L. Mitchell
- 8:18 Jurys Nursery Motel Stop
- 8:22 Arrive at HES

Route C

South Hoopa – Shoemaker

- 7:51 McCovey Stop
- 7:53 Driveway after Cherry Flat Intersec
- 7:55 C. Kane Driveway
- 7:57 Campbell Field Housing Pratt/ Smith Driveway
- 8:04 Telescope-1st Paved Driveway
- Baldy Flat 8:06
- 8:08 Matilton Driveway
- 8:10 Farnum Rd
- 8:15 Moon Driveway
- #59 Shoemaker Rd 8:20
- 8:21 Chicken Hawk Ln
- 8:22 Trimble Driveway
- 8:23 Grey Driveway
- 8:25 Arrive at HES

Route C-1

South Hoopa - Hwy 96

- **Beauty Shop Lane** 7:54
- 7:57 Boozer Lane Bus Shed
- J. Blake Driveway 8:02 Jarnaghan Driveway Powell Driveway **Bakers** Stop
- 8:04 VanPelt Driveway
- 8:06 Honey Bunch Lane
- Larsons Trailer Park 8:10
- 8:12 Hwy 96 & Modular Lane
- 9797 State Hwy 96 8:14
- Mitchell Stop 8:16
- 10979 State Hwy 96 8:19
- 8:21 Arrive at HES





Hoopa Elem. Hybrid Learning School Bus Routes TK-8th Grade

Marshall Lane7:55Sorrell, Rackstraw Driveway8:00Ferris, Trimble Bus Shed				Route 8:05	<u>e E-1</u> <u>Marshall Lane</u> <u>Grasshoppper</u> Lane			THESE ROUTES WILL BE OFFERED THURSDAYS & FRIDAYS
8:02 Old HFI				8:07	Miguelena Driveway		_ =	
8:04 J. Mosier Driveway				8:09	I. McCovey Driveway	<u> </u>	Rout	e G
8:06 106 Marshall Ln				8:11	Gabriel Driveway			Socktish/Pine Creek
8:08				8:13	Squires Housing		7:52	265 Moore/Kane Pinecreek
8:10	E. Marshall Driveway			8:15	Maloney Driveway			317 Orcutt Driveway
8:12				8:16	Saxon Driveway		7:54	George Driveway
8:14	Rice Lane			8:22	Arrive at HES		7:55	Kateri Church Driveway
8:16	Laundromat	PLEASE REMEMBER P	ARENTS				7:56	107 Pine Creek large turnout
8:20	Arrive at	MUST BE PRESENT /					8:00	1523 Badgley Driveway
		STOPS UNTIL AFTER S		Rout	<u>e F1</u>	3	8:01	2029 Harvey Driveway
HAVE COMPLETED THE I COVID-19 SCREENIN					Hostler & Mill Creek			2091 Baldy Driveway
Route F				7:53	Tribal Police	8	8:03	M. McCovey Wooden Fence
Norton Field/ Carpenter lane				7:58	Hostler Field Housing	8	8:04	2715 Nixon Driveway
8:08 K. <u>Guver</u> Driveway				8:00	129831 Jackson/Cooks Driv	/eway 8	8:05	2777 Blake Driveway
8:09	, , ,				Hwy 96 E. Malony Driveway	· · · · · ·	8:08	2030 McManus Driveway
8:10				8:09	Hwy 96 Ruiz Driveway	۲ ۱	8:09	370 Lewis Driveway
8:11					Hwy 96 Orosco Driveway		8:11	Big Turn Out– Turn around
8:12	,				Red Barn Mill Creek Marsha	all ⁸	8:12	3330 Pine Creek Rd
8:13	e , ,				Hostler	3	8:14	2554-J. Blake Driveway
Copper Mine Rd				8:14	Lower Right Side McCovey I	Flat 8	8:15	27-Marshall/ Abbott Driveway
Davis/ McCovey Driveway				8:16	Upper Left Side McCovey St	top ا	8:16	Robertson Knoll
Montgomery Driveway Carpenter Driveway					Norton Field Housing 503 S			22000 L. Crawford Driveway
					D. McCovey Driveway	3	8:17	Billings Driveway/ Church
	Marshall Driveway			8:18	Kane's Driveway			1944- A. Jones Driveway
	Telephone Pole Stop				Slater Driveway	3	8:18	Redwood Grove Pine Creek Intersection
	460 Carpenter Lane				Old Church	3	8:21	147 <u>Masten</u> Flat
	<u>Guyer</u> Driveway			Jackson Stop			Sanderson Driveway	
Wooden Fence Stop			8:19	Surber/McCovey Bus Shed			74- Ammon/ White Driveway	
8:17	-			8:20	14766 Hwy 96 Moore		8:22	Senior Nutrition
8:24				8:25	13996 Hwy 96 West	8	8:25	Arrive at HES